BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK COUNTY OF PASSAIC

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-09

ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF PROPSECT PARK ESTABLISHING APPLICATION FEES FOR A FIREARMS PURCHASER IDENTIFICATION CARD, PERMIT TO PURCHASE AND PERMIT TO CARRY

WHEREAS, pursuant to P.L. 2022, c. 131, adopted by the New Jersey Legislature on December 22, 2022, the Borough of Prospect Park is permitted to require application fees for permits to purchase a handgun, applications for the firearms purchase identification cards (N.J.S.A. 2C:58-3(f) and for applications for permits to carry handguns (N.J.S.A. 2C:58-4(c); and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Prospect Park Police Department has recommended to the Mayor and Council establishing application fees for permits to purchase a handgun, the applications for the firearms purchase identification cards and for the applications for the permits to carry handguns; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Prospect Park have determined that it is in the best interest of the Borough to offset its administrative costs in processing said applications to establish application fees for permits to purchase a handgun, applications for the firearms purchase identification cards and for applications for permits to carry handguns.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Prospect Park, the County of Passaic, that the Code of the Borough of Prospect Park ("Code") is hereby amended to establish the following application fee schedule:

Type of Application	Fee				
Permit to Purchase	\$25.00				
Firearms Purchase Identification Card	\$50.00				
Permit To Carry	\$200.00 (\$150.00 made payable to Borough of				
	Prospect Park and \$50.00 Money Order made				
	out to "Treasurer, State of New Jersey" The				
	Money Order will be forwarded to the New Jersey State Police to be deposited into the				
	"Victims of Crime Compensation Office				
	Accounts"				

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council that if any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance shall be declared invalid for any reason whatsoever, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance, which shall continue in full force and effect, and to this end, the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable; and

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council that all prior ordinances, or sections of ordinances, inconsistent with the within ordinance are hereby repealed; and.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED this Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication according to law.

Introduction and First Reading: May 15, 2023

COUNCIL MEMBER	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Hussain		/	/			
Artis						✓
Matari			/			
Ortiz						/
Perez			J			
Shah	1	*	J			

Second and Final Reading of Ordinance Adoption: June 19, 2023

COUNCIL MEMBER	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Hussain			1			
Artis	✓		/			
Matari						1
Ortiz						
Perez			/			
Shah		$\sqrt{}$	/			

Mohamed Khairullah, Mayor

M. T. Khainell

This Ordinance was duly passed on second and final reading by the Council of the Borough of Prospect Park at a meeting held June 19, 2023.

Fahim K Abedrabbo, MPA Acting Municipal Clerk